
 

 
 

P L A N N I N G  S U B -
C O M M I T T E E  

 
Wednesday 12 January 2022 
at 6.30 pm Council Chamber, Hackney Town Hall, 
Mare Street, London E8 1EA 
 

The live stream can be viewed here:  
https://youtu.be/hFbdOozvGWE 
 
In case any technical issues arise with the main livestream please use this 
alternative link: https://youtu.be/a9p8-njAq6Y 

 
Members of the Committee: 
Councillor Vincent Stops (Chair), Councillor Katie Hanson (Vice-Chair), Councillor 
Brian Bell, Councillor Ajay Chauhan, Councillor Humaira Garasia, Councillor Clare 
Joseph, Councillor Michael Levy, Councillor Steve Race and Councillor Sarah Young 
Substitute Planning Sub-Committee Members 
Councillor Anna Lynch, Councillor M Can Ozsen, Councillor Benzion Papier, 
Councillor Clare Potter and two majority group vacancies 

 
 
 

Mark Carroll – Chief Executive 
Published: 4 January 2022 
 
Gareth Sykes , Governance Services 
Email: Gareth.Sykes@hackney.gov.uk 
Hackney Council website: www.hackney.gov.uk 

https://youtu.be/a9p8-njAq6Y
http://www.hackney.gov.uk/


 

Planning Sub-Committee 
Wednesday 12 January 2022 

Agenda 
 
1 Apologies for absence   

  
2 Declarations of interest   
 
3 To  consider any proposal/questions referred to the Sub-Committee by 

the Council's Monitoring Officer   
 
4 Minutes of the previous meeting   

 

 1 December 2021 Planning Sub-Committee meeting 

 27 October 2021 Planning Sub-Committee meeting  

 6 October 2021 Planning Sub-Committee meeting 

 7 July 2021 Planning Sub-Committee meeting 
 
5 2021/2842: 3 Bradbury Street, Hackney, London, N16 8JN   
 
6 2021/2864: 21 Purcell Street, London, N1 6RD   
 
7 2021/2489 and 2021/2436: 96 Brooke Road, London, N16 7RT   
 
8 Delegated decisions   
 
9 Any other business   
 
10 Dates of next meeting   
 



 

 
 
Public Attendance  
 
The Town Hall is not presently open to the general public, and there is limited 
capacity within the meeting rooms. However, the High Court has ruled that where 
meeti
[...]
g, Governance Services Team
Leader
Gareth Sykes, Governance Services Officer
Christine Stephenson, Legal Officer

1Page 9

Agenda Item 4

https://youtu.be/GVxuRnHSnec


1         Apologies for Absence

1.1. Apologies for absence were submitted from Councillors Brian Bell, Ajay
Chauhan, Katie Hanson, Clare Joseph and Michael Levy.

2 Declarations of Interest

2.1     There were no declarations of interest.

3 Consider any proposal/questions referred to the sub-committee by the
Council's Monitoring Officer

3.1      There were no proposals/questions referred for consideration.

4 Minutes of the previous meeting

4.1 The minutes of the previous meeting, held on the 3 November 2021, were
agreed, subject to amendments, as an accurate record of those meetings'
proceedings.

RESOLVED, that the previous meeting, held on the 3 November 2021,
were AGREED, subject to amendments, as an accurate record of that
meeting’s proceedings.

5      2020/1461: 144 - 164 Homerton High Street, Bison House and 7
SedgwickStreet, 84-90 Digby Road, London, E9 6JA

5.1 PROPOSAL: Demolition and redevelopment of the site for a mixed-use
development comprising buildings ranging in height from 4 to 17 stories
containing 245 residential units (Class C3, reduced from 264 ), 4,489m2 of
commercial floorspace (reduced from 4,532m2) including 402m2 A1 & 327 m2
of A3/A4/A5 uses, including vehicle access from Sedgwick Street and Digby
Road into basement service area, roof terrace external amenity spaces, publicly
accessible open space and landscaping, plant and all other associated works.

5.2 POST SUBMISSION REVISIONS:
Revisions include: reductions in scale and massing to some buildings; reduction
in amount of residential and commercial floorspace; changes to elevation
appearance of some buildings, including architectural approach, materials, and
design of ground floor frontages to commercial units; change to plan layouts,
including residential and commercial unit layouts and simplified ground floor
resid
[...]
Bovaird, Senior Planner, Major Projects
Natalie Broughton, Head of Planning and Building
Control
Catherine Slade, Major Projects Planner
Robert Brew, Major Applications Team Leader
James Clark, Planning Officer
Barry Coughlan, Deputy Team Leader - Major
Projects
Sara Kulay, Head of Resident Participation TMOs &
Cities
Ola Akinbinu, Contract Delivery Manager
Mario Kahraman, ICT Support
Matt Payne, CUDS Deputy Manager
Joe Croft ,  Senior Transportation Planner
Leif Mortensen, Senior Landscape and Tree Officer
Conor Keappock, Principal Urban Design Officer
Natalie Williams, Governance Service Officer
Tim Walder, Principal Conservation & Design
Officer
Graham Callam, Growth Manager
John Tsang, DM & Enforcement Manager

1Page 21



Christine Stephenson, Planning Lawyer

1 Apologies for Absence

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Clare Joseph and
Michael Levy.

2 Declarations of Interest - Members to declare as appropriate

2.1 Councillor Hanson declared an interest in agenda item 5 - Frampton Park
Estate - as she had met with the applicant.

3. Proposals/questions referred to the Sub-Committee by the Council's
Monitoring Officer

3.1 There were no proposals/questions referred by the Council’s Monitoring
Officer to the Sub-Committee.

4. Portico City Learning Centre, 34 Linscott Road E5 0RD Application -
2021/1651 and 2021/1653

4.1 PROPOSAL:
Change of use of the building from Use Class F.1 (learning and
non-residential institutions) to Use Class E(e) (commercial, business and
service) for use as a health centre. Partial demolition of existing rear two
storey extension (stair core) and replacement with two storey rear extension
and erection of a two storey side extension with associated means of
access, roof-top plant and landscaping.

4.2 POST SUBMISSION REVISIONS:
● Amendments to accessible access arrangements in north of site;
● Amendments to the car parking arrangements;
● Additional information provided in respect of the junction between the

pr
[...]
Council’s cyber attack. During the course of the presentation reference
was made to the published addendum and the following points were
highlighted:​​

● Paragraph 2.1 incorrectly stated that the site was not located within a
conservation area but the site was located within the Lea Bridge
Conservation Area, which had been extended on 24th February
2020. The site had been outside the conservation area at the time of
the 2016 consent and therefore paragraph 2.1 should be amended
to read: ‘The site is located within the Lea Bridge Conservation Area
but does not lie within the setting of a listed building.’

● An additional paragraph 6.8 to be inserted to read:
‘In all respects, the materials and submitted details are considered to
preserve the character and appearance of the conservation area.’

● The balcony details submitted showing glass balustrades to the
south western elevation of the proposal had been changed to
railings following recent changes to the Building Regulations in
respect of fire safety. Therefore paragraph 6.4 should be amended
to read:
‘Following amendments to improve the detailing of the balconies
during the course of this application, including the substitution of
glass balustrades for railings on the south west (Chatsworth Road)
elevation, these are considered acceptable.’

16Page 36



● The boundary treatment was also considered acceptable and the
proposed material and detailing were high quality and in compliance
of the original consent.

● Three pieces of play equipment would be provided for the play area
on the western side of the development and the paving would be
hard wearing basalt laid in a herringbone pattern and this was
considered acceptable.

● The projecting bays had a slightly thicker surround than the
approved design. This amendment had been required due to the
support and insulation for the bays and the amended design was
accepted.

7.3 There were no persons registered to speak in objection to the
application.

7.4 The Chair sought clarification regarding the boundary treatment and
the Major Projects Planning Officer explained that the boundary wall would
have gates in various places.

Vote:

For: Cllrs Bell, Chauhan, Hanson, Race and Stops
Against: None
Abstention:    None

RESOLVED: That the condition be discharged.

8. Delegated Decisions

8.1 The Planning Sub-Committee noted the document.

RESOLVED: That the Planning Sub-Committee noted the delegated
decisions document.

Duration of the meeting: 18:30 - 22:00 hours

Chairperson for the meeting: Councillor Vincent Stops

Contact:
Rabiya Khatun
Governance Services Officer
Rabiya.khatun@hackney.gov.uk

17Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



DRAFT MINUTES OF THE PLANNING SUB- COMMITTEE
HELD ON

WEDNESDAY, 7 July  2021

THIS MEETING WAS LIVE STREAMED AND CAN BE VIEWED HERE:
https://youtu.be/Hl-2MfMvUJ4

Chair: Councillor Vincent Stops  in the Chair

Councillors in Attendance: Councillor Brian Bell, Councillor Ajay Chauhan,
Councillor Katie Hanson (Vice-Chair)  and
Councillor Steve Race

Apologies: Councillor Humaira Garasia, Councillor
Clare Joseph, Councillor Michael Levy and
Councillor Sarah Young

Officers in Attendance: Kim Aukett, Planning Case Officer
Nick Bovaird, Senior Planner, Major Projects
Robert Brew, Major Applications Manager
Natalie Broughton, Head of Planning and Building
Control
Graham Callam, Growth Manager
Seonaid Carr, Central Team Leader
Mario Kahraman, ICT Support
Conor Keappock, Conservation, Urban, Design
and Sustainability
Louise Prew, Senior Planning  Officer
Qasim Shafi, Principal Transportation Officer
John Tsang, DM & E Manager
Andrew Spragg, Governance Services Team
Leader
Sam Woodhead, Planning Lawyer

1Page 39

https://youtu.be/Hl-2MfMvUJ4


1 Apologies for Absence

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Humaira Garasia,
Clare Joseph, Michael Levy and Sarah Young.

2 Declarations of Interest - Members to declare as appropriate

2.1 Councillors Race and Stops declared an interest in relation to agenda item
5; they had received correspondence from various interested parties, which
they had passed on to the Planning Service.

3. Proposals/questions referred to the Sub-Committee by the Council's
Monitoring Officer

3.1 There were no proposals/questions referred by the Council’s Monitoring
Officer to the Sub-Committee.

4.      Minutes of the Previous Meetings held on 2 June 2021

4.1 The Planning Sub-Committee agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 2
June 2021 as an accurate record of those meeting’s proceedings.

RESOLVED, the minutes of the meetings held on  2 June 2021 were agreed
as a true and accurate record of proceedings.

5 2020/3839 16 Orsman Road, Hackney, London, N1 5QL

5.1 PROPOSAL:Demolition of existing buildings on site and erection of a part 5,
part 6 storey building comprising office floorspace (Use Class E); a flexible
unit at ground floor level (Use Class E); and provision of associated waste
storage, cycle parking, balconies, roof and rear terrace sand plant.

POST SUBMISSION REVISIONS:
The Fire Strategy and BREEAM pre-assessment tracker reports were
submitted after consultation. Alterations to the ground floor and roof
terraces were also made after consultation. Due to the minor nature of
these changes, consultation was not required.

5.2 The Planning Officer introduced the application, as set out in the papers.
During the course of their presentation, reference was made to the
published addendum which highlighted additions and amendments to the
application report.

2Page 40



5.3 Objectors to the application spoke next, raising a number of concerns over
the impact of height and massing of the proposals and also its potential to
lead to a lack of light and loss of amenities. Objectors were also concerned
about an apparent lack of consultation and the impact of the proposals on
the local ecology with the loss of an existing vegetated bank.

5.4 The applicant spoke of how the site was in a designated priority office
[...]
ndertaken.
There was some excavation required as part of the building of
the basement flat, which would be subject to a construction
condition

● It was noted that the extension at the rear of the site was not
yet built and the existing garden would remain a part from the
extension

● It was noted that the proposed cycle storage could be a little
bulky and it was conditioned that further details would be
provided

● On the absence of condition 8.1.1 from the report, it was
clarified that condition would would have referred to the
commencement of works but because the works had already
commenced the condition no longer applied

● On the concerns raised about post submission revisions and
the claim of gaming the planning process, the Planning
Service responded that this was common practice to have
post submission revisions and changes to the application to
address various matters. In the case of the application under
consideration at the meeting it was deemed unnecessary not
to re-consult the planning process due to the post-submission
revisions made because the objections that had already been
made would cover the matter

9Page 47



Vote
For: Councillors Bell, Chauhan, Hanson, Stops and Race
Against: None
Abstention: None

RESOLVED, that planning permission was granted subject to conditions and
Section 106 legal agreement.

8. Delegated Decisions

8.1 The Planning Sub-Committee noted the document.

RESOLVED, the Planning Sub-Committee noted the delegated decisions
document.

Duration of the meeting: 18:30 - 21:20 hours

Chairperson for the meeting: Councillor Vincent Stops

Contact:
Gareth Sykes, Governance Services Officer
gareth.sykes@hackney.gov.uk

10Page 48



Planning Sub-Committee – 12/01/2022

ADDRESS: 3 Bradbury Street, Hackney, London, N16 8JN

APPLICATION NUMBER: 2021/2842

WARD:
Dalston

REPORT AUTHOR:
Nick Bovaird

DOCUMENTS:
DWG_00_413_P1, DWG_00_413_C2, Letter “RE:
Discharge of Condition 9 of the granted permission
at 3-10 Bradbury Street, Hackney” fr
[...]
e in meters

0 10m 20m2m

02.02.2018 P1 Issued for Planning

P
age 65



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Planning Sub-Committee – 12/01/2022

ADDRESS: 21-30 Purcell Street, London, N1 6RD

WARD: Hoxton East and Shoreditch REPORT AUTHOR: Danny Huber

APPLICATION NUMBER: 2021/2864 VALID DATE: 17/09/2021

DRAWING NUMBERS:
AD/H432-21-30PurcellSt-01; 02; 03 A; 04 A; Design and Access Statement Rev B; Veka M70
colour chart; Veka Matrix 70 Specification Sheet

APPLICANT:
London Borough of Hackney

AGENT:
Mrs Ann Fan
Mulalley & Company Ltd

PROPOSAL: Replace existing timber windows and doors with uPVC double glazed windows
and doors, colour Rosewood.

POST SUBMISSION REVISIONS: None

RECOMMENDATION SUMMARY: Grant planning permission subject to conditions.

NOTE TO MEMBERS: None.

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE:

Major application

Substantial level of objections received

Other (in accordance with the Planning Sub-Committee Terms of Reference) yes

ANALYSIS INFORMATION

ZONING DESIGNATION
Yes No

CPZ F
Conservation Area X
Listed Building (Statutory) X
Listed Building (Local) X
Priority Employment Area X

LAND USE Use Class Use Description Floorspace Sqm
Existing C3 A block of flats N/A
Proposed No Change No Change N/A

1Page 67

Agenda Item 6



Planning Sub-Committee – 12/01/2022
CASE OFFICER’S REPORT

1.0 SITE CONTEXT

1.1 The application site is located to the north east of the junction between Purcell
Street and Pitfield Street.

1.2 The site consists of a four-storey block of flats with balconies on the western
elevation and walkways on the eastern elevation. Both the eastern and western
elevations have a variety of brown bottom hung casement windows.

1.3 There are no locally or statutory listed buildings in the surrounding area and the
closest conservation area is Hoxton Street located some distance to the east of the
site. The surrounding area is characterised by residential blocks with two other
buildings of a matching architectural style t
[...]
04; 012_2202
Rev 01.

Planning Design and Access Statement prepared by Studio Hallett Ike dated August 2021

APPLICANT:
Yolanda Crisp
Flat A, 96 Brooke Road
London
N16 7RT

AGENT:
Madeleine Ike
Studio Hallett Ike
94 Marlborough Road
Oxford
OX1 4LS

PROPOSAL: Erection of outbuilding in rear garden.

POST SUBMISSION REVISIONS: A tree plan was provided that showed the existing
situation on site as well as the proposed species and number of trees proposed to be
removed to facilitate the application. Given the tree plan simply evaluates the need for
mitigation, a re-consultation exercise was not deemed necessary

RECOMMENDATION SUMMARY: Grant planning permission subject to conditions.

NOTE TO MEMBERS: None.

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE:

Major application

Substantial level of objections received

Other (in accordance with the Planning Sub-Committee Terms of Reference) Yes

ANALYSIS INFORMATION

ZONING DESIGNATION
Yes No

CPZ Zone R
Conservation Area Northwold & Cazenove
Listed Building (Statutory) X
Listed Building (Local) X
Priority Employment Area X

1Page 79

Agenda Item 7



Planning Sub-Committee – 12/01/2022
CASE OFFICER’S REPORT

1.0 SITE CONTEXT

1.1 The site is an irregular shaped parcel of land located on the southern side of
Brooke Road.

1.2 The site currently comprises a three-storey, plus basement, mid-terrace building, in
use as three self-contained units. The application relates to the two-bedroom unit
located at basement and ground floor levels.

1.3 The building is constructed in London stock brick, utilises timber framing for
windows and doors and has a tiled roof. To the front of the property a two-storey
bay window exists at basement and ground floor levels. To the rear, the property
benefits from a flat-roofed three-storey closet wing addition.

1.4 The property benefits from a generous private rear garden not shared with the
residents of the flats above. A number of trees are located in the rear garden
including a large Sycamore
[...]
NPPF Applicant/Agent Engagement

Signed………………………………. Date………………………………….

Aled Richards - Director, Public Realm

No. Background Papers Name,Designation &
Telephone Extension
of Original Copy

Location Contact
Officer

1. Application documents and LBH
policies/guidance referred to in this
report are available for inspection on the

Alix Hauser
Planning Officer

2 Hillman Street
London

11Page 89



Planning Sub-Committee – 12/01/2022

Council's website

Policy/guidance from other
authorities/bodies referred to in this
report are available for inspection on the
website of the relevant authorities/bodies

Other background papers referred to in
this report are available for inspection
upon request to the officer named in this
section.

All documents that are material to the
preparation of this report are referenced
in the report

x6377 E8 1FB

12Page 90



Planning Sub-Committee – 12/01/2022

ADDRESS: 96 Brooke Road, London, N16 7RT

WARD: Hackney Downs REPORT AUTHOR: Alix Hauser

APPLICATION NUMBER: 2021/2436 VALID DATE: 08/09/2021

DRAWING NUMBERS:
Site Location Plan; 012_0000; 012_0001; 012_0005;  012_0006 Rev 01; 012_0010;
012_0020; 012_2000; 012_2001 Rev 01; 012_2005; 012_2010; 012_2020.

Planning, Design & Access Statement prepared by Studio Hallett Ike dated August 2021.

APPLICANT:
Yolanda Crisp
Flat A, 96 Brooke Road
London
N16 7RT

AGENT:
Madeleine Ike
Studio Hallett Ike
94 Marlborough Road
Oxford
OX1 4LS

PROPOSAL: Erection of single storey rear extension at lower ground floor level including
associated alterations to rear staircase and openings on rear elevation at lower and upper
ground floor levels.

POST SUBMISSION REVISIONS: A tree plan was provided that showed the existing
situation on site as well as the proposed species and number of trees proposed to be
removed to facilitate the application. Given the tree plan simply evaluates the need for
mitigation, a re-consultation exercise was not deemed necessary

RECOMMENDATION SUMMARY: Grant planning permiss
[...]
 sent to 11 adjoining owners/occupiers. At the time of
writing the report no responses as a result of public consultation had been
received.

Statutory Consultees

4.6 None.

Council Departments

4.7 None.

Local Groups

4.8 Clapton CAAC: No objection.

3Page 93



Planning Sub-Committee – 12/01/2022
5.0 POLICIES

5.1 Hackney Local Plan 2033 2020 (LP33)

LP1 Design Quality and Local Character
LP2 Development and Amenity
LP3 Designated Heritage Assets
LP17 Housing Design
LP46 Protection and Enhancement of Green Infrastructure
LP47 Biodiversity and Sites of Importance of Nature Conservation
LP51 Tree Management and Landscaping
LP53 Water and Flooding
LP54 Overheating and Adapting to Climate Change
LP55 Mitigating Climate Change

5.2 London Plan 2021

D1 London’s Form, Character and Capacity for Growth
D3 Optimising Site Capacity through the Design-led Approach
D6 Housing Quality and Standards
HC1 Heritage, Conservation and Growth
G5 Urban Greening
G6 Biodiversity and Access to Nature
G7 Trees and Woodlands
SI 4 Managing Heat Risk
SI 12 Flood Risk Management
SI 13 Sustainable Drainage

5.3 SPD / SPF / Other

Mayor of London

Sustainable Design and Construction SPG (2014)

London Borough of Hackney

Residential Extensions and Alterations SPD (2009)
Sustainable Design and Construction SPD (2016)

5.4 National Planning Policies/Guidance

National Planning Policy Framework
Planning Practice Guidance

5.5 Legislation

Town and Country Planning Act 1990
Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990

4Page 94



Planning Sub-Committee – 12/01/2022
6.0 COMMENT

6.1 Background

6.1.1 The proposal is for the erection of a single storey rear extension at lower ground
floor level including associated alterations to rear staircase and openings on rear
elevation at lower and upper ground floor levels.

6.1.2 The extension is proposed to extend from the rear elevation for a depth of 1.5m
and would infill the space between the western boundary wall and the existing
close
[...]
4 27 October 2021 Planning Preapp meeting minutes
	04 6 October 2021 Planning meeting minutes
	04 7 July 2021 Planning meeting Minutes

	5 2021/2842: 3 Bradbury Street, Hackney, London, N16 8JN
	05a Discharge of Condition FINAL
	05b 2021_2842 3 Bradbury Street Site Location Plan

	6 2021/2864: 21 Purcell Street, London, N1 6RD
	06a 2021_2864 21-30 Purcell Street Design and Access Statement Rev B
	06b 2021_2864 21-30 Purcell Street Site Location Plan
	Sheets and Views
	ADH432 21-30 PS Site Location Plan



	7 2021/2489 and 2021/2436: 96 Brooke Road, London, N16 7RT
	07a 96 Brooke Road Committee Report (2436)
	07b 96A Brooke Road Site Location Plan

	8 Delegated decisions



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

1 
 

APPROVED MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE PLANNING SUB-
COMMITTEE 

 
WEDNESDAY 12 JANUARY 2022 

 
THIS MEETING WAS LIVE STREAMED AND CAN BE VIEWED HERE: 

https://youtu.be/hFbdOozvGWE 
 

ALTERNATIVE LIVESTREAM LINK OF MEETING:  
https://youtu.be/a9p8-njAq6Y 

 
Councillors Present:  
 

Councillor Vincent Stops in the Chair 

 Cllr Katie Hanson (Vice-Chair), Cllr Brian Bell, 
Cllr Clare Joseph, Cllr Steve Race and 
Cllr Sarah Young 

  

Apologies:  
 

Councillor Michael Levy, Councillor Ajay Chauhan 
and Councillor Humaira Garasia 

 
Officers in Attendance: 

  
Ola Akinbinu, Contract Delivery Manager, Capital 
Projects Team  
Nick Bovaird, Senior Planner, Major Projects 
Robert Brew, Major Applications Team Leader 
Graham Callam, Growth Manager, Planning 
Seonaird Carr, Team Leader Development and 
Enforcement, Planning 
Cory Defoe, Area Regeneration Manager  
Danny Huber, Planning Officer 
Mario Kahraman, ICT Support 
Karen Law, Partnership Analyst and Performance 
Manager, Community Safety, Enforcement and BR 
Matt Payne, CUDS Deputy Manager 
Gareth Sykes, Governance Service Officer 
Jacqueline Thompson, Project Manager Property 
and Asset Management Neighbourhoods and 
Housing 
John Tsang, Development Management and 
Enforcement Manager  
Sam Woodhead, Planning Lawyer 

  
   
  
1 Apologies for absence  
 
1.2 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ajay Chauhan, Councillor 

Humaira Garasia and Councillor Michael Levy.  
 



Wednesday 12 January 2022  

2 
 

2 Declarations of interest  
 
2.1 There was a declaration of interest from Councillor Race; the Councillor had 

been acting on behalf of local residents in relation to the agenda item 6. 
Councillor Race would recuse himself from the meeting for the duration of 
agenda item 6 

 
3 To  consider any proposal/questions referred to the Sub-Committee by 

the Council's Monitoring Officer  
 
3.1 There were no proposals/questions referred by the Council’s Monitoring Officer 

to the Sub-Committee.  
 
4 Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
4.1 The minutes of the previous meeting, held on the 1 December 2021, 27 

October 2021, 6 October 2021 and 7 July 2021, were agreed as an accurate 
record of those meetings’ proceedings. 

 
RESOLVED, the minutes of the previous meetings held on 1 December 2021, 27 
October 2021, 6 October and 7 July 2021, were agreed as an accurate record of those 
meetings’ proceedings. 
 
5 2021/2842: 3 Bradbury Street, Hackney, London, N16 8JN  
 
5.1  PROPOSAL: Submission of details pursuant to conditions 4 (enlarged bin 

store/public w.c.facility) and 9 (Bird and Bat Boxes) of planning permission 
2018/0792 dated 07/08/2018. 

 
POST SUBMISSION REVISIONS: None 

 
5.2 The Senior Planner, Major Projects outlined the application as published. 

During the course of his presentation reference was made to the addendum, 
which outlined a number of amendments to the report including details of 
objections raised by local residents and some Hackney Councillors. 

 
5.3 The Sub-Committee first heard from the objectors who felt the proposals did not 

meet the needs of the users of Gillett Square, particularly those with disabilities 
and young children. They hoped that any steps that could be taken by the 
applicant, Hackney Cooperative Development (HCD), to ensure that the 
security of local residents was not compromised with the installation of toilets 
would be welcomed. The objectors were of the view that incidents of anti-social 
behaviour in Gillet Square were not unique to Dalston and to not install toilets in 
the square because of these incidents was illogical. 

 
The Sub-Committee noted that the representatives for the applicant would be 
answering questions only. 
 
5.4 The Sub-Committee entered the discussion phase where a number of points 

were raised including the following: 

 The Sub-Committee expressed concern about the inclusion in the application 
report of categories of people who would have access to the cafe toilet.The 



Wednesday 12 January 2022  

3 
 

Sub-Committee did not agree with the cafe owner having discretion over which 
members of the public could use the toilet  

 In the original application from 2018 the condition did not include an obligation 
for the applicant to provide toilets in the square 

 The applicant explained that they were providing two managed toilets; one in 
the cafe and one on the ground floor of their building. The cafe would work with 
HCD to manage use of the toilet 

 On a point of clarification, regarding persons staying in Gillet Square, one of the 
objectors explained that these persons were not rough sleepers 

 The Sub-Committee noted that the application before them was about the 
extension of the bin storage area only 

 Hackney Council’s Area Regeneration Manager stated that having unmanaged 
toilets in Gillet Square would compound those anti-social and crime issues 
already occurring there 

 The Council’s Partnership Analyst and Performance Manager explained that 
the situation in Gillet Square was different to the situation in, for example, 
Hackney Central. The last few years had seen an escalation in violence in the 
square leading to considerable Council investment in Closed Circuit Television 
(CCTV). Any unmanaged standalone toilets in Gillet Square  would likely be 
subject to misuse 

 The Sub-Committee acknowledged that the application was about the 
extension of the bin storage area but yet the application had included a detailed 
report from the Secure by Design Officer. The application needed to be clearer. 
The Chair reminded the Sub-Committee members that the decision to provide 
public toilets was not part of the application under consideration 

 The Sub-Committee noted that Hackney Council would be subject to challenge 
if the application was refused on the grounds that it did not include a provision 
for public toilets 

 The Chair recommended that an informative be included stating that the 
applicant use the least discriminatory language when outlining the list of 
persons who could use the cafe toilet. The Sub-Committee agreed to the 
informative 

 The Sub-Committee also recommended that a sign be included stating that the 
cafe toilet was for public use 

 The applicant explained that the cafe was in their building and they would allow 
manage which people would be allowed to use the toilet 

 The Chair reminded the Sub-Committee members that they were being asked 
to make a decision on the design of the bin store, not on whether an external 
toilet should be provided 

 
Vote: 
For:           Councillor Bell, Councillor Hanson, Councillor Race, Councillor Stops  
                   and Councillor Young. 
Against:      None. 
Abstention: Councillor Joseph. 
 
RESOLVED, to discharge the conditions. 
 
At the conclusion of agenda item 5 Councillor Race left the meeting for the duration of 
item 6 (see agenda item 2 above for further details).  
 
 



Wednesday 12 January 2022  

4 
 

 
6 2021/2864: 21 Purcell Street, London, N1 6RD  
 
6.1 PROPOSAL: Replace existing timber windows and doors with uPVC double 

glazed windows and doors, colour Rosewood. 
 

POST SUBMISSION REVISIONS: None 
 
6.2 The Planning Officer introduced the planning application as published. During 

the course of his presentation reference was made to the published addendum 
which included details of an objection to the application.  

 
6.3 There were no persons registered to speak in objection to the application. 
 
6.4 On a point of clarification, the application was being considered at the meeting 

because of the objections received. 
 
6.5 The Sub-Committee entered the discussion phase where a number of points 

were raised including the following: 

 The Senior Quantity Surveyor confirmed that the timber  would be 
replaced with uPVC. Appearance-wise only the panels would change 

 The focus of the application was on the building’s elevation facing west  

 Hackney Council’s Project Manager for Property and Asset 
Management, Neighbourhoods and Housing, explained that the Council 
had identified that it was not an additional requirement to provide 
additional fire safety measures to the panels because they were the 
height of the building, but they had taken the decision to upgrade them. 

 
Vote 
For:            Councillor Bell, Councillor Hanson, Councillor Joseph, Councillor Stops 

and Councillor Young. 
Against:        None. 
Abstention:   None. 
 
RESOLVED, planning permission was agreed subject to conditions. 
 
7 2021/2489 and 2021/2436: 96 Brooke Road, London, N16 7RT  
 
7.1 PROPOSAL: Erection of an outbuilding in the rear garden. 
 

POST SUBMISSION REVISIONS: A tree plan was provided that showed the 
existing situation on site as well as the proposed species and number of trees 
proposed to be removed to facilitate the application. Given the tree plan simply 
evaluates the need for mitigation, a re-consultation exercise was not deemed 
necessary 

 
2021/2436 
PROPOSAL: Erection of single storey rear extension at lower ground floor level 
including associated alterations to rear staircase and openings on rear 
elevation at lower and upper ground floor levels. 

 



Wednesday 12 January 2022  

5 
 

POST SUBMISSION REVISIONS: A tree plan was provided that showed the 
existing situation on site as well as the proposed species and number of trees 
proposed to be removed to facilitate the application. Given the tree plan simply 
evaluates the need for mitigation, a re-consultation exercise was not deemed 
necessary. 

 
7.2 The Council’s Planning Service’s Team Leader introduced the application 

2021/2489 as published. During the course of the presentation reference was 
made to the addendum which included drawings that were not part of the A3 
plans pack previously circulated. 

 
7.3 No persons were registered to speak in objection to the application. 

Representatives for the applicant were present at the meeting and were 
available to answer any questions for both applications. 

 
7.4 The Sub-Committee entered the discussion phase where a number of points 

were raised about application 2021/2489 including the following: 

 The application was not subject to Permitted Development Rights 

 In terms of drainage the application would include a green roof to help 
with the run off of rain. It would only partly cover the garden with a 
sufficient amount of garden space being retained 

 The Sub-Committee noted there was a prevalence for these types of 
outbuildings in the local area, examples of outbuildings in the wider area 
were shown on an aerial image. 

 There was a tree replacement condition included (8.1.4 in the report). 
Any replacement trees would be maintained by the Council for a period 
of 10 years including the replacement of any plants that die, were 
severely damaged, seriously diseased, or removed. If the plants did not 
survive then the Council would be able to take enforcement action. 

 
2021/2489 
 
Vote: 
For:                Councillor Bell, Councillor Hanson, Councillor Joseph, Councillor Race, 

Councillor Stops and Councillor Young 
Against:          None 
Absentations: None.  
 
RESOLVED, planning permission was agreed subject to conditions. 
 
7.5 The Council’s Planning Service’s Team Leader introduced the application 

2021/2436 as published. During the course of the presentation reference was 
made to the addendum which included drawings that were not part of the A3 
plans pack previously circulated. 

 
The Sub-Committee did not raise any questions in relation to application 2021/2436. 
 
2021/2436 
 
Vote: 
For:           Councillor Bell, Councillor Hanson, Councillor Joseph, Councillor Race, 

Councillor Stops and Councillor Young 



Wednesday 12 January 2022  

6 
 

Against:        None 
Absentation: None. 
 
RESOLVED, planning permission was agreed subject to conditions. 
 
8 Delegated decisions  
 
8.1 The Sub-Committee noted the document. 
 
RESOLVED, that the delegated decisions document be noted.  
 
9 Any other business  
 
9.1 There were no other business items. 
 
10 Dates of next meeting  
 
10.1 The Sub-Committee noted the following meeting dates:  
 

2022 
 

2 February, 3 March (to be confirmed), 6 April and 27 April. 
 

 
Duration of the meeting: 6:30pm - 7:53pm. 
 
Chair for the meeting: Councillor Vincent Stops 
 
Contact:  
Gareth Sykes 
Governance Services Officer 
gareth.sykes@hackney.gov.uk 
 
 


